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Bioregionalisation Workshop Steering Committee 
Terms of Reference 

 
The Scientific Committee endorsed the following terms of reference for the Steering Committee 
(SC-CAMLR-XXIV, paragraph 3.66): 

1.  To facilitate collaboration between the SC-CAMLR and CEP in this work.  

2.  To facilitate the involvement of appropriate experts in this work.  

3.  To coordinate and facilitate:  

(i)  collating existing data on coastal provinces, including benthic and pelagic 
features and processes;  

(ii)  collating existing data on oceanic provinces, including benthic and pelagic 
features and processes;  

(iii)  determining the analyses required to facilitate a bioregionalisation, including 
the use of empirical, model and expert data;  

(iv)  developing a broad-scale bioregionalisation based on existing datasets and 
other datasets possibly available prior to the workshop;  

(v)  delineating fine-scale provinces within regions, where possible;  

(vi)  establishing a procedure for identifying areas for protection to further the 
conservation objectives of CCAMLR.  

4.  To organise a workshop to establish a bioregionalisation for the CCAMLR 
Convention Area and to consolidate advice on a system of protected areas.  

 
 



Members of the Bioregionalisation Workshop Steering Committee 
(as of 21 August 2006) 

 
 
Convener  Dr Polly Penhale (ppenhale@nsf.gov) 
Co-convener  Dr Susie Grant (smg40@cam.ac.uk) 
 
 
Australia Dr Andrew Constable (andrew.aonstable@aad.gov.au) 
 Mr Ian Hay (ian.hay@aad.gov.au) 
 
Belgium Alexander de Lichtervelde  (alexandre.delichtervelde@health.fgov.be)   
 
France Mr Emmanuel Reuillard (emmanuel.reuillard@taaf.fr) 
 

 Prof. Philippe Koubbi (philippe.koubbi@univ-littoral.fr) 
 

Germany Dr Volker Siegel (volker.siegel@ish.bfa-fisch.de) 
 
Japan Dr Mikio Naganobu (naganobu@affrc.go.jp) 
 
New Zealand  Mr Neville Smith (neville.smith@fish.govt.nz) 
 
Russia Dr Konstantin Shust (kshust@vniro.ru) 
 
 
Chair of the Scientific Committee Dr Edith Fanta - ex officio member (e.fanta@terra.com.br) 
 
 
Conveners of SC-CAMLR Working Groups  (as recommended by WG-EMM-2006 and subject 
to approval by the Scientific Committee): 
 
WG-EMM  Dr.Keith Reid (k.reid@bas.ac.uk) 
WG-FSA-SAM Dr Christopher D. Jones (chris.d.jones@noaa.gov) 
WG-FSA Dr. Stuart M. Hanchet (s.hanchet@niwa.co.nz) 
WG-IMAF  Ms Kim Rivera (kim.rivera@noaa.gov) 

 Mr Neville Smith (smithn@fish.govt.nz) 
 
 
CEP (ATCM) representative  Dr Neil Gilbert (n.gilbert@antarcticanz.govt.nz) 
 
 
Secretariat   Dr Eugene Sabourenkov (eugene@ccamlr.org) 
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